
 

 

 

Planning Committee 

Agenda 

Meeting to be held at The Ceres Suite, 
Worksop Town Hall, S80 2AH 

On Wednesday, 15th November, 2023 
At 6.30 pm 

Please turn mobile telephones to silent during meetings. In case of 
emergency, Members/Officers can be contacted on the Council’s 

mobile telephone: 07940 001 705. In accordance with the Openness 
of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, audio/visual 

recording and photography during Council meetings is permitted in 
accordance with the Council’s protocol ‘Filming of Public 

Meetings’. 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Planning Committee 

Membership: 2023-24 

Councillors: N J Sanders, S Fielding, C Adams, J Bowker, H M Brand, 
D Challinor, M Charlesworth, G Dinsdale, G Freeman, F McFarland, 
G A N Oxby and D G Pidwell. 

Substitute Members:  None. 

Quorum: 3 members 

Lead Officer for this Meeting 

J Krawczyk 

Administrator for this Meeting 

L Thompson 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday, 15th November, 2023 
 

Agenda 
  

1.   Apologies   
2.   Declarations of Interest   
a.   Members   
b.   Officers   
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 18th October 2023 (Pages 5 - 8)  
4.   Minutes of Planning Consultation Group Meetings held on 16th and 30th 

October 2023 (Pages 9 - 18)  
5.   Outstanding Minutes List (Pages 19 - 20) 

Section A - Items for discussion in public  

Key Decisions  

None 

Other Decisions   
6.   Report(s) of the Head of Regeneration   
a.   Public Interest Test  

(Ms B Alderton-Sambrook, Head of Regeneration, has deemed that all Items on the Agenda are not 

confidential).  
 
b.   Appeal(s) Decision (Pages 21 - 26) 

Planning Application(s) and Associated Items   
c.   Planning Application: 22/01713/FUL Land East Of Gainsborough Road 

Bole Nottinghamshire (Pages 27 - 74) 

Exempt Information Items  

The press and public are likely to be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of the following items in accordance with Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
Section B - Items for discussion in private  

Key Decisions  

None 

Other Decisions   



 

 

7.   Any other business which the Chair considers to be urgent  

Notes: 
1. The papers enclosed with this Agenda are available in large print if required. 

2. Copies can be requested by contacting us on 01909 533 232 or by e-mail 

laura.thompson@bassetlaw.gov.uk 



 

Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 18th October, 2023 at The Ballroom, 
Retford Town Hall, DN22 6DB 
 
Present: Councillor N J Sanders (Chairman) 
 
Councillors: 

S Fielding C Adams 
J Bowker D Challinor 
M Charlesworth G Dinsdale 
G Freeman F McFarland 
G A N Oxby D G Pidwell 

 
Officers: B Alderton-Sambrook, S Bacon, C Hopkinson J Krawczyk and E 

Wallace. 
 
(The meeting opened at 6.30 pm.) 
  
26 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor H M Brand.  
  
27 Declarations of Interest 

  
27a Members 

 
There were no declarations of interest by Members.  
  
27b Officers 

 
There were no declarations of interest by Officers. 
  
28 Minutes of the meeting held on 13th September 2023 

 
Resolved that the Minutes of the meeting held on 13th September 2023 be approved.  
  
29 Minutes of Planning Consultation Group meetings held on: 

  
29a 18th September 2023 

 
Resolved that the Minutes of the Planning Consultation Group on 18th September 2023 be 
received. 
  
29b 2nd October 2023 

 
Resolved that the Minutes of the Planning Consultation Group on 2nd October 2023 be received. 
  
  
30 Outstanding Minutes List 

 
Resolved that the Outstanding Minutes List be received. 
  
Section A - Items for discussion in public 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

2 

  
Key Decisions 
 
None. 
  
Other Decisions 
  
31 Report(s) of the Head of Regeneration 

  
31a Public Interest Test 

 
The Head of Regeneration, determined that all items on the agenda are non-confidential. 
  
Appeal Decisions 
  
31b Appeal Decision: APP/A3010/W/23/3316415 - Copperfields, Land off Gainsborough 

Road, North Wheatley, Retford 
 

The Planning Development Manager gave a summary of the appeal. 
  
Resolved that the appeal decision be received 
  
31c Appeal Decision: APP/A3010/W/23/3315919 - Land forming part of North End of 

Gateford Road, Worksop S81 8AE 
 

The Planning Development Manager gave a summary of the appeal. 
  
Members were advised that training has been arranged on 1st November at 4pm with the barrister 
who was at the appeal.  All Members were encouraged to attend.  
  
An elected Member noted the costs that will be awarded. He thanked the Chair for his role at the 
appeal.  
  
Resolved that the appeal decision be received 
  
  
Planning Applications and Associated Items 
  
31d Planning Application: 23/00801/FUL - Land at High Marnham Power Station, Power 

Station Access, Fledborough Road, High Marnham, Newark 
 

The application sought to construct an 8MW electrolytic green hydrogen production plant with 
associated infrastructure including HGV and Multi Cylinder Pack loading areas, vehicle 
maintenance unit, staff welfare facilities and control room, 11KV customer substation,  boundary 
fencing, internal access roads, landscaping, external lighting and works. 
  
The site was subject to a site visit prior to the meeting. 
  
The Planning Development Manager presented the application. Members were presented with a 
location map, site plan layout and elevations for consideration.  
  
Responses from statutory consultees were detailed in the report. 
  
In accordance with the rules of procedure for public participation Lucy Atkinson, spoke on behalf 

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

3 

of Dunham and District Parish Council and the Trentside Parish Group. Alistair Collins spoke in 
support of the application as the applicant.  
  
Members asked questions in relation to screening on site, landscaping, lighting and surface 
water. Member’s questions and comments were addressed by the Planning Development 
Manager. 
  
In conclusion, the Chairman summarised the debate.  
  
Recommendation of the Head of Regeneration: Grant Subject to Conditions 
  
Committee Decision Resolved that: Grant Subject to Conditions. 
  
  
(G A N Oxby left the meeting) 
  
31e Planning Application: 23/00272/COU - The Regal Centre, Carlton Road, Worksop 

S80 1PD 
 

The application sought full planning permission for the conversion of the existing buildings to 21 
residential apartments. 
  
The site was subject to a site visit prior to the meeting. 
  
The Planning Development Manager presented the application. Members were presented with a 
location map, site plan and elevations for consideration.  
  
Responses from statutory consultees were detailed in the report. 
  
(A two minute comfort break was taken) 
  
In accordance with the rules of procedure for public participation Jessica Hird spoke in support of 
the application as the agent.  
  
Members asked questions in relation to refuse disposal, parking, fire assembly point, construction 
traffic, site notice and the conservation area. Member’s questions and comments were addressed 
by the Planning Development Manager. 
  
Councillor J Bowker proposed an additional condition that a construction traffic management plan 
be approved by the Council. The proposal was seconded and Members took a vote on the 
additional condition.  
  
Committee Decision Resolved that: The additional condition be agreed.  
  
In conclusion, the Chairman summarised the debate.  
  
Recommendation of the Head of Regeneration: Grant Subject to Conditions as circulated and 
the execution of a S106 Agreement.  
  
Committee Decision Resolved that: Grant Subject to Conditions as circulated, the imposition of 
an additional condition in relation to a constriction traffic management plan and the execution of a 
S106 Agreement. 
  
  
  

Page 7



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

4 

Exempt Information Items 
  
Section B - Items for discussion in private 
  
Key Decisions 
 
None. 
  
Other Decisions 
 
None. 
  
32 Any other business which the Chairman considers to be urgent 

 
As there was no other business to discuss the Chair closed the meeting.  
 
(Meeting closed at 8.21 pm.) 

Page 8



Planning Consultation Group 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday 16th October 2023 via MS Teams 
 
Present   Councillors: N.J. Sanders, S. Fielding and F. McFarland. 
 
Officers in attendance: S. Johnson, J. Krawczyk and L. Thompson 
 
(Meeting opened at 4.00pm).  
 
28.  Apologies  
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
  
Councillor J. Bowker was absent from the meeting. 
 
29. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest by Members. 
 
30. Planning Applications 
 
Ref. No. Description 

 
22/01718/FUL Demolish Commercial Unit and former Public House and erect 4 pairs 

of Semi-Detached Houses and 6 Town Houses. 
 
Former Foresters Arms, 38 Shrewsbury Road, Worksop.  
 

Members were advised of an application to demolish the existing commercial unit and former 
public house and to erect four pairs of semi-detached houses and six town houses. 
 
Plans were circulated to Members prior to the meeting. 
 
One objection was received from a member of the public (residing in London), with an 
affiliation to an interest group campaigning for the retention, nationally, of historic public 
houses. 
 
No objections were received from statutory consultees. 
 
Officer recommendation – Grant planning permission. 
 
Outcome following PCG – Refer for Officer Decision. 
 
Ref. No. Description 

 
23/00370/FUL Residential Development for 5 Dwellings (Resubmission of 

22/01032/FUL).  
 
Land to the North of The Barn, Twyford Lane, Elkesley. 
  

Members were advised of an application for a residential development of five dwellings, being 
a resubmission of planning application 22/01032/FUL. 
  
Plans were circulated to Members prior to the meeting.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 
The Parish Co
[...]
adow’ of neighbouring properties from the extension. 

 
Officer opinion was of a mind that these objections are not completely substantiated.  
 
No other objections were received. 
 
Officer recommendation – Grant planning permission. 
 
Outcome following PCG – Refer for Officer Decision. 
 
31. Any other business which the Chairman considers to be urgent 
 
As there was no other business, the Chairman closed the meeting.  
  
(Meeting ended at 4:30pm). 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Consultation Group 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday 30th October 2023 via MS Teams 
 
Present Councillors: H Brand, S Fielding and N Sanders.  
 
Officers in attendance: S Johnson, J Krawczyk and L Thompson.  
 
(Meeting opened at 4.00pm).   
 
32.  Apologies  
 
There were no apologies for absence received.  
 
Councillor F McFarland was absent from the meeting. 
 
33. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest by Members.  
 
34. Planning Applications 
 
Ref. No. Description 

 
23/00262/COU Change of Use of Part of Caravan Touring Site for the Siting of 9 

Holiday Park Homes. 
 
Misterton Holiday Park, Haxey Road.  
  

Members were advised that the application sought to change the use, of part of a caravan 
touring site, for the sitting of nine holiday park homes.  
 
Plans were circulated to Members prior to the meeting. 
 
No objections were received from statutory consultees.  
 
The Parish Council has raised concerns on the effect the change of use would have on the 
village infrastructure.   
 
Officer recommendation – Grant planning permission.   
 
Outcome following PCG – Refer for Officer Decision. 
 
 
Ref. No. Description 

 
23/00919/HSE 
 
 
 

Two Storey Rear Extension with Pitched Roof. 
 
Osbourne House, Farm Lane, East Markham.  

Members were advised of an application for a two storey rear extension with pitched roof.  
 
Plans were circulated to Members prior to the meeting. 
 

Page 13



No obje
[...]
lanning application and expects all three storeys will be associated with the 
proposed usage. A further planning application would be required to change to residential.  
 
Officer recommendation – Grant planning permission.   
 
Outcome following PCG – Refer for Officer Decision. 
 
 
35. Any Other Business which the Chair considers to be urgent 
 
As there was no other business, the Chair closed the meeting.  
  
(Meeting ended at 4:45pm). 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 
 
 15th November 2023 
 

Outstanding Minutes List 
 
Members please note that the updated positions are shown in bold type following each 
item.    
(PDM = Planning Development Manager) 
 
 
Min. No. 

 
Date 

 
Subject 

 
Decision 

 
Officer 
Responsible 
 

None.      
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE,  
 
 
15th November 2023  
 
INFORMATION REPORT 
 
APPEAL DECISION RECEIVED 
 
 Mr S Perry 

 
Appeal against the refusal of full planning 
permission for the erection of an end of terrace 
cottage, land adjacent 3 Askew Cottages, Beaver 
Place, Worksop. 

  
DECISION:  Appeal DISMISSED by the Inspector.  
 
An application to erect an end of terrace cottage at 3 Askew Cottages, Beaver Place, 
Worksop was refused on 12th August 2023 under delegated authority for the following 
reasons; 
 
1. The Bassetlaw Local Development Framework contains policy DM4, which states that 
permission will only be granted for residential development that is of a high quality design 
and which provides a decent standard of private amenity space and does not have a 
detrimental effect on the residential amenity of nearby residents. Similar advice is 
contained in paragraph 130 of the NPPF which states that development should provide a 
high standard of amenity for existing and future users.  
  
In addition the District Council's 'Successful Places' Supplementary Planning Document 
also states that 
[...]
ted following referral to PCG 
 

Page 22



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

Appeal Decision  

Site visit made on 1 August 2023  
by H Senior BA (Hons) MCD MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Decision date: 2nd November 2023 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/A3010/W/23/3316717 
Land Adjacent No. 3 Askew Cottages, Beaver Place, Worksop  

Notts S80 2ER  
• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

• The appeal is made by Mr Stuart Perry against the decision of Bassetlaw District 

Council. 

• The application Ref 22/00930/FUL, dated 27 June 2022, was refused by notice dated 

 22 August 2022. 

• The development proposed is erect end of terrace cottage. 

Decision 

1. The appeal is dismissed. 

Main Issues 

2. The main issues are the effect of the proposal on: 

• the living conditions of future occupiers with particular regard to outdoor 
space and privacy, 

• the living conditions of the occupiers of 3 Askew Cottages with particular 
regard to privacy, and 

• highway safety with particular regard to on street parking. 

Reasons 

Living conditions  

3. The appeal site is an open area of land adjacent to three terraced houses. It 
lies in a mixed residential area and commercial area, within the Worksop 

Conservation Area.   

4. The guidance in the Successful Places Supplementary Planning Document 2013 
(SPD) recommends that for 1or 2 bedroom houses a minimum of 50 square 

metres of outdoor amenity space would be required to meet the likely needs of 
the occupiers. The proposal would result in a rear outdoor amenity space of 

approximately 31 square metres, which would not meet the guidance. 

5. I accept that the rear amenity space would be accessed from the living room of 
the proposed dwelling and that it would receive adequate daylight. However, as 

well as being of a limited size it would also be overlooked by the occupiers of 
the terraced dwellings on Church Walk and dominated by the gable wall of the 

existing dwelling, 3 Askew Cottages which would reduce outlook and privacy 
for future occupiers. 

Page 23

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decision APP/A3010/W/23/3316717

 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          2 

6. There would be access to the rear of No 1 to 3 Askew Cottages to allow for the 

presentation of refuse bins for collection. Whilst there would be additional 
movements to the rear of the existing dwellings along a shared path, this is an 

activity which currently takes place and the addition of one dwelling would be 
unlikely to cause greater harm to the living conditions of the current occupiers 
of the Cottages.   

7. I conclude that the erection of an end terrace would harm the living conditions 
of future occupiers with particular regard to outdoor space and privacy.  It 

would conflict with Policy DM4 of the Bassetlaw Core Strategy and 
Development Management Development Plan Document 2011 (DPD) which 
amongst other matters seeks to ensure development provides a decent 

standard of private amenity space. It would also conflict with the guidance in 
the SPD and with para 130 of the National Planning Policy Framework (the 

Framework). 

Parking 

8. The appeal site was conditioned to provide off-street parking for the occupiers 

of No 1-3 Askew Cottages when planning permission was granted for them. In 
the intervening time, a resident’s only parking scheme has been introduced in 

the area, reducing the demand for on-street parking. At the time of my visit, 
which I accept was during late morning and a snapshot in time, I saw that 
there were several on street parking spaces available in the vicinity of the 

proposal.  

9. Whilst the proposal would remove an on-street parking space, I do not consider 

that the parking of additional residents vehicles would disrupt the flow of traffic 
in the area. 

10. I conclude that the proposal would not harm highway safety with particular 

regard to on-street parking. It would comply with Policy DM4 of the DPD which 
amongst other matters seeks to ensure that development is not to the 

detriment of highway safety. It would also comply with para 110 of the 
Framework.  

Other Matters 

11. The host property lies within the Worksop Conservation Area. Section 72(1) of 
the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (the Act) 

requires me to pay special attention to the desirability of preserving or 
enhancing the character or appearance of a conservation area. 

12. The Council, in determining the planning application concluded that the terrace 

cottage would preserve or enhance the character or appearance of a 
conservation area, due to the design of the proposal adjacent to three 

relatively modern terraced dwellings. From the evidence before me and my 
observations on site there is no reason to disagree.  

13. I note that the appeal site has been the subject of fly tipping. Whilst the 
proposed development would remove the risk of future fly tipping, I am not 
persuaded that this is the only way this could be achieved. I therefore give this 

matter limited weight.  

Page 24

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decision APP/A3010/W/23/3316717

 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          3 

Planning Balance and Conclusion 

14. The proposed development would create an additional dwelling adding to the 
Council’s housing stock and supporting the Government’s objective of boosting 

the supply of homes. However, the appeal proposal would harm the living 
conditions of future occupiers. In this case, the harm that would result would 
outweigh the benefits arising from the proposed development. 

15. The proposed development conflicts with the development plan as a whole and 
there are no other considerations, that outweigh this conflict. I therefore 

conclude that the appeal is dismissed. 

H Senior  

INSPECTOR 

 

 

 

 

Page 25

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM SUBJECT OF A SITE VISIT  
 
Item No: a1 
 

Application Ref. 22/01713/FUL 

Application Type Full Planning Permission 

Site Address Land East Of Gainsborough Road, Bole, Nottinghamshire. 

Proposal Construction and Operation of a Battery Energy Storage System with an 
Electrical Output Capacity of up to 500MW and Associated Development 
Including Power Inverter Systems, Electrical Banking Station, Electrical Cabling 
including Below Ground Cabling to 400KV Switchyard, Welfare Facilities, 
Internal Access Roads, Site Security Infrastructure, Lighting, Boundary 
Treatments, and Landscaping. 
 

Case Officer John Krawczyk 

Recommendation Grant Permission subject to S106 Agreement 

Web Link: Link to Planning Documents 

   
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
THE APPLICATION 
 
SITE CONTEXT 
 
The application site is located within the wider site of West Burton Power Station and 
comprises of 13.2 hectares; it is accessed off Gainsborough Road near Bole.  The immediate 
surrounding area of the application site is energy infrastructure with the wider surrounding area 
being predominantly agricultural.  The site is approx. 3.5km to the south west of Gainsborough 
(as the crow flies) and approximately 1km to the north east of Sturton le Steeple.  Bole lies 
approximately 1km to the north west. 
 
To the north east lies the West Burton Power Station Local Wildlife Site and the River Trent, 
followed by Lea Marsh SSSI and Gainsborough. To the east there is an area of dense 
woodland and ponds which also form part of West Burton Power Station Local Wildlife Site.  
To the south east there is an area of reed beds which again is part of the Local Wildlife Site. 
To the south west of the site is.  West Burton B generating station and beyond that the existing 
coal fired generating station – West Burton A.   To the west there is a furnace bottom ash 
storage area associated with West Burton A and to the north west lies the Bole Ings Ash 
Disposal Site and Bole Ings Local Wildlife Site and beyond that is Bole Village. 
 
There is a public right of way which runs outside of the site to the east, along the western bank 
of the River Trent. 
 
The site lies predominately in Flood Zone 1; however some areas in the north and eastern 
sections of the site lie within Flood Zones 2 and 3. 
 
To the south of the southern access site access lies the Scheduled Ancient Monument of the 
Medieval settlement and open field system immediately to the south east of Low Farm.  The 
closest listed buildings are located at Bole, approximately 1.25km to the north-west. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6c

https://publicaccess.bassetlaw.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RNCPZYCSMDA00
https://publicaccess.bassetlaw.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RNCPZYCSMDA00


This application is subject to Environmental Impact Assessment due to the potential significant 
impact of the development on Great Crested Newts.   Ecology and nature conservation is the 
only topic scoped into the Environmental Statement (ES).  The application is accompanied by 
a number of other technical documents that are required for full assessment. 
 
The site itself is considered to be Greenfield, although it is accepted that it does form part of a 
wider previously developed site.   The application site was previously allocated for landscaping 
and creative conservation post construction of the West Burton B Power Station; however this 
requirement only covered a period of 5 years after establishment which ended in 2017. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The proposed development is for Battery Energy Storage System (BESS) with an Electrical 
Output Capacity of up to 500MW and Associated Development Including Power Inverter 
Systems, Electrical Banking Station, Electrical Cabling including Below Ground Cabling to 
400KV Switchyard, Welfare Facilities, Internal Access Roads, Site Security Infrastructure, 
Lighting, Boundary Treatments, and Landscaping and comprises of the following: 
 

• Batteries housed in containers / enclosures within the BESS area including: 
- Control and protection systems (including cooling, fire protection and fire 

suppression) 
- Power inverter systems including associated (medium/low voltage) switchgear and 

transformers; and 
- Cooling and climatic control systems. 

• An electrical banking station (comprising of main step up transformers and switchgear 
located within the proposed BESS Area (Option 1) or at the 400kV switchyard (Option 
2) 

• Electrical cabling and electrical connection corridor to 400Kv switchyard 
• Welfare facilities comprising of office areas, kitchen facilities, changing/toilet facilities 

and car parking located within the BESS area 
• Site security (including fencing / CCTV) / security cameras 
• Operational (intermittent) lighting columns; and  
• Landscaping and biodiversity enhancement adjoining the proposed BESS area. 

 
Other associated works proposed are: 
 

• Site preparation 
• Provision of site access 
• Provision of site drainage 
• Landscaping and biodiversity management 

 
The BESS will be single stacked and would be up to 500MW electrical output.  The 
development will take energy from the electricity grid when demand is low or supply high and 
feed this back into the gird when demand is high or supply lower. The proposal originally 
allowed for a ‘double stacking’ arrangement whereby energised batteries or battery enclosures 
are installed on top of one another – a ‘double stacked’ arrangement. Nottinghamshire Fire & 
Rescue Service acknowledged that the ongoing technological development of BESS may well 
make ‘double stacking’ a viable option in the future but were not able to support its inclusion 
at this time on the basis of current 
[...]
nd to ensure no 
detrimental impact on biodiversity. 

 
32. Save for the Permitted Preliminary Works, the commencement of each phase of 
development shall not take place until a scheme of landscaping and habitat provision 
and maintenance/ management for the specified phase of development has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 

Page 73



The scheme shall be in general conformity with ES Figure 10 Indicative Landscape and 
Biodiversity Plan (60681118-ACM-XX-XX-DR-LA-000101 Rev. 1) of the Environmental 
Statement dated December 2022 and shall include proposals for south facing mounds 
for mitigation for terrestrial invertebrates along with mitigation measures for foraging 
bats. The landscaping scheme will be thereafter be implemented and maintained as 
agreed. 

Reason: In order to secure appropriate landscaping of the site in the interests of visual 
amenity and in order to ensure that the interests of ecology and biodiversity or protected 
species are addressed.  

 
Informatives 
 

1. CIL 
2. Comments are attached from Trent Valley Drainage Board for the applicant’s attention. 
3. The applicant is advised that a license from Natural England will be required prior to 

the commencement of any development to provide compensation for Great Crested 
Newts. 

4. Comments from the Environment Agency are attached for the applicant’s attention 
 

 

Page 74


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 18th October 2023
	4 Minutes of Planning Consultation Group Meetings held on 16th and 30th October 2023
	pcg 301023

	5 Outstanding Minutes List
	Planning Committee

	6b Appeal(s) Decision
	PLANNING COMMITTEE,
	15th November 2023
	INFORMATION REPORT
	22_00930_FUL-APPEAL_DECISION

	6c Planning Application: 22/01713/FUL Land East Of Gainsborough Road Bole Nottinghamshire



Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 15th November, 2023 at The Ceres 
Suite, Worksop Town Hall, S80 2AH 
 
Present: Councillor N J Sanders (Chairman) 
 
Councillors: 

S Fielding J Bowker 
H M Brand D Challinor 
G Freeman F McFarland 
D G Pidwell  

 
Officers: B Alderton-Sambrook, S Bacon, C Hopkinson, J Krawczyk, 

L Thompson and E Wallace. 
 
(The meeting opened at 6.30 pm.) 
  
33 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Adams, Dinsdale and Oxby. 
  
Councillor M Charlesworth was absent from the meeting.  
  
34 Declarations of Interest 

  
34a Members 

 
There were no declarations of interest by Members. 
  
34b Officers 

 
There were no declarations of interest by Officers. 
  
35 Minutes of the Meeting held on 18th October 2023 

 
Resolved that the Minutes of the meeting held on 18th October 2023 be approved. 
  
36 Minutes of Planning Consultation Group Meetings held on 16th and 30th October 

2023 
 

Resolved that the Minutes of the Planning Consultation Group on 16th and 30th October 2023 be 
received.  
  
37 Outstanding Minutes List 

 
Resolved that the Outstanding Minutes List be received.  
  
Section A - Items for discussion in public 
  
Key Decisions 
 
None. 
  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

2 

Other Decisions 
  
38 Report(s) of the Head of Regeneration 

  
38a Public Interest Test 

 
The Head of Regeneration, determined that all items on the agenda are non-confidential. 
  
Appeal Decisions 
  
38b Appeal Decision APP/A3010/W/23/3316717 Land Adjacent No. 3 Askew Cottages, 

Beaver Place, Worksop, Notts S80 2ER 
 

Members were presented with one appeal decision. The Planning Development manager gave a 
summary of the appeal.  
  
Resolved that the appeal decision be received.  
  
Planning Applications and Associated Items 
  
38c Planning Application: 22/01713/FUL Land East Of Gainsborough Road Bole 

Nottinghamshire 
 

Members were advised of an application seeking full planning permission for the Construction 
and Operation of a Battery Energy Storage System with an Electrical Output Capacity of up to 
500MW and Associated Development Including Power Inverter Systems, Electrical Banking 
Station, Electrical Cabling including Below Ground Cabling to 400KV Switchyard, Welfare 
Facilities, Internal Access Roads, Site Security Infrastructure, Lighting, Boundary Treatments, and 
Landscaping. 
  
The site was subject to a site visit prior to the meeting. 
  
The Planning Development Manager presented the application. Members were presented with a 
location map, site photographs and elevations for consideration. 
  
Responses from statutory consultees were detailed in the report. 
  
In accordance with the rules of procedure for public participation Christine Warren spoke in 
objection to the application and Colin Turnbull spoke in support of the application as the agent.  
  
Member’s questions and comments were addressed by the Planning Development Manager.  
  
In conclusion, the Chairman summarised the debate.  
  
Recommendation of the Head of Regeneration: Grant Subject to a S106 Agreement. 
  
Committee Decision Resolved that: Grant Subject to a S106 Agreement. 
  
Exempt Information Items 
  
Section B - Items for discussion in private 
  
Key Decisions 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

3 

None. 
  
Other Decisions 
 
None.  
  
39 Any other business which the Chair considers to be urgent 

 
As there was no other urgent business, the Chair closed the meeting.  
 
(Meeting closed at 7.20 pm.) 


